the ovmer or operator of the Solar Energy System shall post a surety in an 

amount and form acceptable to the Town for the purposes of removal in the 

event the Major Solar Collection System is abandoned. The amount ofthe 

surety required under this section shall be one hundred twenty-five percent 

(125%) of die projected cost of removal of the Solar Energy System and 

restoration ofthe property with an escalator of two percent (2%) annually 

for the life of the Solar Energy System. Acceptable forms shall include, in 

order of preference: cash; irrevocable letter of credit;

[...]

In the event that constmction of the Major Solar CoUection System has been started 

but is not completed and functioning within eighteen (18) months ofthe issuance 

of the final Site Plan, the Tovm may notify the operator and/or the ovmer to 

complete constmction and instaUation of the facility within three hundred sixty-

five (365) days. Ifthe owner and/or operator fails to perform, the Town may require 

the owner and/or operator to implement the Decommissioning Plan. The 

Decommissioning Plan must be completed within one hundred eighty (180) days 

of notification by the Town to implement the Decommissioning Plan.